Maine law.
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MERRY MEETING BOOM COMPANY. 219 
Challtel' 169. 

AN ACT to incorporate the J\lerry Meeting Boom Company. 

Approve~ March 28, 1836. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rtpre-
sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That B. C. Bailey, A. J. Name. of Cor po. 

Stone, 'William M. Reed, William D. Sewall, Josiah Mel'- ratoli. 

l'OW, their associates, successors and assigns be and they 
hereby are made a body corporate by the name of the 
Mel'l'y Meeting Boom Company, fOl' the purpose of erect- Corporate nam •• 

ing piers, booms and other works for securing logs, and 
said Company shall have power to constrllct and maintain 
side Booms on the Kennebec River at sllch places as they 
may deem propel' between Lovejoy's Narrows and Arnold's 
Narrows so called, Provided, such Booms shall not obstruct Proviso. 

the navigation of said River; and may take and hold any 
estate real 01' personal to an amount not exceeding at any 
one time fifty thousand dollars, with all the powers and 
pl'lvileges, granted to similar Corporations, subject to all 
the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts 
of this State, definIng the general powers and duties of 
Corporations, and also to the provisions of "An Act con-
cerning Corporations" passed Februal'y sixteenth, one 
thousand eight hundred and thirty six. 

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted; That a toll of forty cents Rntes of toll. 

for each log and all sufficient to make a thousand feet 
board measure, and fOI' any other kind of lumber in the 

same proportion, be and hereby is granted to said Com-
pany for all logs and lumber, taken and secllred as afore-
said, Company shall have a lien on all logs and lumber so 
taken and secmed for the payment of the toll afol'esaid. 

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Company shall 
Company to oh­

obtain tbe consent of tbe owners of all lands on which lain conseut of 
ownen~ of lamls. 

they may construct any of the works aforesaid for the 
purposes herein described. . 

SECT, 4, Be it fitl'thcrenacted, That either of the IJel'SOns J I Mode of (:nlling 

!lamed in this Act may call the first meeting of said Com- the first meeting. 



220 MATTANAWCOOK RAIL ROAD CORPORATION. 

pany, by giving notice to the other corporators, personally 
Ot' in writing of the time Hnd place of said meeting seven 
days at least before the holding thereof. 

Cballtel' 170. 

AN ACT to incorporate t~a Matlannwcook Rail Road Corporation. 

Approved March 28, 1836. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and Hot!se oj Repl'e~ 
Name" of Corpo- senlctlivts, in Lebo'isletlure ctssembled, That Josiah 'Towle, Sol-
rators. 

omon Parsons, Elisha AyeI', George W. Towle, Theodore 
Taylor and Joseph Porter, their associates, succes­
sors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body 

Corporalename. politic and corporate by the name' of the Mattanaw('ook 

'Rail Road Corpol'stion, and by that name shall be and 
hereby are made capable in law to sue and be slled to final 
judgment and execution, plead and be impleaded, defend 
and be defended in any Co'ul'\s of Record, 01' in any 'other 

place whatever; to have a common seal which they may 
alter at pleaslll'e; to make and establish such by laws, not 
repugnant to the laws of this State, as they shall deem ne­
cessary and proper, and shall be; and hereby are vested 
with all the powers, privileges and immunities, which are 

01' may be necessary to cart'y into effect the purposes and 

objects of this Act, as hereinafter set forth, subject bow­
ever to the provisions of an Act entitled an Act defining 
certain rights and duties of Rail Road Corporations passed 
March first in the year of our Lord one thousand eight 

Powe,s,&c, hundred and thirty six. Aud the said Corporation are 
hereby authorized and empowered to locate, construct 
and finally complete, alter and keep in repair a Rail 
Road with one or more set of rails 01' t!'acts, with all suit. 

able bridges, viaducts, turnouts, culverts, drains and all 
other necessary appendages, from somB point Ot' place 
near the Southerly terminus of the Military Road, in the 
town of Lincoln in the County of Penobscot, to the vii. 


